
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018667-2022 

Tender

Healthy Lives Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle Category
3&4

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-018667

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-030eae  

Published 7 July 2022, 4:22pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

Building 1000,Dockside Road

LONDON

E162QU

Email

munir.hussainpatel@Newham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018667-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018667-2022
mailto:munir.hussainpatel@Newham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.Newham.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at

https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=3000
00002089195

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Healthy Lives Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle Category 3&4

Reference number

ITTN146 / ITTN144

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

http://www.Newham.gov.uk
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195


Page 3 to 9

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Newham Council would like local voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS)
organisations to help us deliver against the priorities set out in the '50 Steps to a Healthier
Newham' Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

To enable more organisations to participate in commissioning opportunities related to health
and wellbeing - especially smaller organisations - the Council has developed a light touch
Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPV). The DPV is a procurement 'vehicle' that should allow
Newham Council to commission a whole range of services over the next ten years. 

The Healthier Lives DPV is open to all members of the north east London Integrated Care
System (ICS). 

All providers registered on the DPV will also need to meet the service quality standards set
out in the Contract General Terms and Conditions.

The Healthy Lives Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPV) has four separate Categories: 

1. Specialist smoking cessation

2. All-age specialist weight management and movement service

3. Community projects for health and wellbeing

4. Addressing resource inequality

It is hoped that local VCFS organisations will register for Categories 3 and 4 - and these are
the categories for which the following guidance applies.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 9

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Notice

Admission to Categories 3 and 4 of the Healthier Lives Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle

Newham Council would like local voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS)
organisations to help us deliver against the priorities set out in the '50 Steps to a Healthier
Newham' Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

To enable more organisations to participate in commissioning opportunities related to health
and wellbeing - especially smaller organisations - the Council has developed a light touch
Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPV). The DPV is a procurement 'vehicle' that should allow
Newham Council to commission a whole range of services over the next ten years. 

The Healthier Lives DPV is open to all members of the north east London Integrated Care
System (ICS). 

All providers registered on the DPV will also need to meet the service quality standards set
out in the Contract General Terms and Conditions.

The Healthy Lives Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPV) has four separate Categories: 

1. Specialist smoking cessation

2. All-age specialist weight management and movement service

3. Community projects for health and wellbeing

4. Addressing resource inequality

It is hoped that local VCFS organisations will register for Categories 3 and 4 - and these are
the categories for which the following guidance applies. 

How it works

There are two stages to providing services on the DPV:

1. Registration (or 'on-boarding') - This is the first step taking place in July 2022 

2. Mini competition (i.e. bidding for a specific service within the DPV)



Page 5 to 9

For each Category, there will be a 'registration' phase followed by one or more 'mini
competition' phases. 

Registering onto the Healthy Lives DPV

  Time to complete registration stage: Approximately one hour

Registration is the process by which the Council collects the data needed to undertake due
diligence on potential providers, i.e. checks to ensure that providers are financially secure
and able to safely deliver services to a high standard. Registration is also an opportunity to
discover whether the provider has the right accreditation and experience to deliver the
service. 

Successful registration is based primarily on whether or not the required information has or
has not been provided. For the Healthy Lives DPV, there are short questions related to
relevant experience that will be 'scored' (e.g. with Yes/No or Pass/Fail). Call-off contract and
Agreement will be shared at this stage for provider's information only, providers DO NOT
need to complete them at this stage. 

By registering on the DPV, providers are not obligated to bid for services at the mini
competition stage. 

The process of registration could take up to one hour to complete and requires information
about you and your organisation. To support this, we have included a checklist of
documents/information needed to make this as easy as possible (see below). 

The Fusion platform is secure, and you will be able to save and return to complete your
registration if needed. It is important to be aware that the Fusion platform will timeout after
10 minutes of inactivity, so we encourage you to save your work regularly. 

Full service specifications for Category 3 and 4 are not available to view at registration stage,
but all the core information relevant to a service specification is included in the Appendices
of the document titled 'Healthy Lives DPV_ Cat 3 & 4_ Minimum Quality and Business Admin
Standards'. We think that this should give providers enough of a sense of what is required in
order to decide whether or not they want to register on the Healthy Lives DPV. If a provider
has a question or requires clarification on any point, then queries can be directed to
commissioners via the Fusion portal. All queries and replies will be made public to all bidders
for the purpose of transparency. 

When can you register?

For Categories 3 and 4, providers can register between w/c 4 July 2022 and w/c 05 August
2022. The deadline for clarification questions is w/c 1 August 2022. Compliance checks and
evaluation window for Round 1 registration will be carried out throughout August and



Page 6 to 9

September. 

When will you know whether you have been successful?

Results of the registration phase for Categories 3 and 4 will be communicated to providers in
writing (i.e. a letter sent via email) by October 2022. Once successful, organisations will
have access to the DPV via Fusion (or future equivalent system) for approximately 10 years. 

The Healthier Lives DPV will be opened up for new registrations approximately once per year
(exact timeline TBC).

Mini competitions

Once providers for Category 3 and 4 are registered onto the DPV then 'mini competitions'
can be undertaken. Mini competition refers to the "bid writing" stage, where providers
submit tenders to win the contract outlined in the service specification. Full service
specifications will be published in the Invitation to Tender (ITT) pack when the mini
competition stage goes live. 

When do opportunities go live?

Timings are indicative and subject to change. If dates slip then commissioners will aim to
notify providers in good time.  

For Category 3, mini competitions are scheduled to start in October 2022. 

For Category 4, mini competitions are scheduled to start in November 2022.

How will you be assessed at mini competition stage?

If you decide to bid for a service then your bid will be evaluated via Method Statements; a
series of questions that seek to understand how providers would deliver the programme
objectives in line with the terms of the service specification. 

Method Statement questions are part of the 'Invitation to Tender' (ITT) pack. Providers
upload their responses to the Method Statements via the Fusion portal. Method Statement
questions for Categories 3 and 4 are currently TBC, but there will likely be 5-6 questions for
each Category, with responses required of approximately 500 words. 

Some of the services that Newham Council intends to commission within Category 3 for a
start date of 1 April 2023 are listed below, with indicative funding allocations. 

Please note that additional services will be commissioned under Categories 3 and 4 but
these services are currently TBC based on an analysis of need and engagement with



Page 7 to 9

residents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

1 April 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

tbc closer to closing date

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-002069

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 August 2022

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

10 August 2022

Local time

12:00pm

/Notice/002069-2022


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: details provided towards end of
contract 

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T16:44:27+0100
	TCPDF




